

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 890, the delete everything amendment (A17-0268),
1.2 as follows:

1.3 Page 10, line 30, delete "\$....." and insert "\$19,245" and delete "\$....." and insert
1.4 "\$22,185" and reinstate the stricken "and"

1.5 Page 10, line 31, delete the new language

1.6 Page 11, line 28, delete the "(b)" and insert "(c)"

1.7 Page 14, line 7, delete "....." and insert "6,981,830,000"

1.8 Page 14, line 8, delete "....." and insert "7,135,532,000"

1.9 Page 14, line 9, delete "\$....." and insert "\$6,295,002,000"

1.10 Page 14, line 10, delete "\$....." and insert "\$699,444,000" and delete "\$....." and insert
1.11 "\$6,436,088,000"

1.12 Page 21, delete section 8

1.13 Page 21, line 13, delete "AND LITERACY"

1.14 Page 21, lines, 14, 17, 24, and 29 delete "and literacy"

1.15 Page 21, line 20, delete "program guidelines" and insert "implementation guidance and
1.16 make recommendations to the commissioner"

1.17 Page 21 line 25, delete "certified psychometrist,"

1.18 Page 28, after line 31, insert:

1.19 "Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 2016, section 120B.31, is amended by adding a subdivision
1.20 to read:

1.21 Subd. 3a. **Rollout sites; report.** The commissioner of education shall designate up to
1.22 six school districts or charter schools as rollout sites.

2.1 (a) The rollout sites should represent urban school districts, suburban school districts,
2.2 nonurban school districts, and charter schools. The commissioner shall designate rollout
2.3 sites and notify the schools by August 1, 2017, and the designated school districts or charter
2.4 schools will have the right to opt-out or opt-in as rollout sites by September 1, 2017.

2.5 (b) The commissioner must consult stakeholders and review the American Community
2.6 Survey to develop recommendations for best practices for disaggregated data. Stakeholders
2.7 consulted under this paragraph include at least:

2.8 (1) the rollout sites;

2.9 (2) parent groups; and

2.10 (3) community representatives.

2.11 (c) The commissioner shall report to the legislative committees having jurisdiction over
2.12 kindergarten through grade 12 education policy and finance by February 1, 2018. The
2.13 commissioner may research best practices from other states that have disaggregated data
2.14 beyond the requirements of the most recent reauthorization of the Elementary and Secondary
2.15 Education Act. The recommendations may address:

2.16 (1) the most meaningful use of disaggregated data, including but not limited to which
2.17 reports should include further disaggregated data;

2.18 (2) collection of additional student characteristics, including but not limited to ensuring
2.19 enhanced enrollment forms:

2.20 (i) provide context and the objective of additional data;

2.21 (ii) are designed to convey respect and acknowledgment of the sensitive nature of the
2.22 additional data; and

2.23 (iii) are designed to collect data consistent with user feedback;

2.24 (3) efficient data-reporting approaches when reporting additional information to the
2.25 department;

2.26 (4) the frequency by which districts and schools must update enrollment forms to meet
2.27 the needs of the state's changing racial and ethnic demographics; and

2.28 (5) the criteria for determining additional data. This recommendation should include a
2.29 recommendation for frequency of reviews and updates of the additional data and should
2.30 also identify the approach of updating any additional census data and data on new enrollees.

2.31 This recommendation must consider additional student groups that may face education

3.1 disparities and must take into account maintaining student privacy and providing
3.2 nonidentifiable student level data.

3.3 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective for the 2018-2019 school year and later."

3.4 Page 29, line 22, delete "2017-2018" and insert "2019-2020"

3.5 Page 30, line 7, delete "state demographer's report" and insert "American Community
3.6 Survey"

3.7 Page 32, delete line 28, and insert:

3.8 **"EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective for the 2018-2019 school year and later
3.9 for rollout sites under Minnesota Statutes, section 120B.31, subdivision 3a. This section is
3.10 effective for the 2019-2020 school year and later for all other schools."

3.11 Page 43, line 13, before "A" insert "For fiscal years 2017 and 2018 only,"

3.12 Page 51, line 2, delete "Kids Voting St. Paul" and insert "Minnesota Civic Youth"

3.13 Page 52, line 26, delete "89,863,000" and insert "89,666,000"

3.14 Page 52, line 27, delete "89,623,000" and insert "89,405,000"

3.15 Page 52, line 28, delete "\$80,946,000" and insert "\$80,749,000"

3.16 Page 52, line 29, delete "\$8,993,000" and insert "\$8,972,000" and delete "\$80,630,000"
3.17 and insert "\$80,433,000"

3.18 Page 55, line 10, after "123A.21," insert "subdivision 1, paragraph (a), clause (2),"

3.19 Page 103, line 16, delete "concern" and insert "entity"

3.20 Page 127, line 1, delete "19,824,000" and insert "18,094,000"

3.21 Page 127, line 2, delete "19,799,000" and insert "18,060,000"

3.22 Page 127, delete lines 4 to 6 and insert:

3.23 "(1) \$720,000 each year is for:

3.24 (i) a dyslexia specialist;

3.25 (ii) a language arts specialist who must provide support to school districts on the
3.26 implementation of language arts standards under Minnesota Statutes, section 120B.021,
3.27 subdivision 1; and

3.28 (iii) to implement Minnesota's Learning for English Academic Proficiency and Success
3.29 Act under Laws 2014, chapter 272, article 1, as amended; and"

3.30 Page 127, line 14, delete "\$20,299,000" and insert "\$18,471,000"

- 4.1 Page 127, line 21, delete "1,732,000" and insert "2,568,000"
- 4.2 Page 127, line 22, delete "1,750,000" and insert "2,595,000"
- 4.3 Page 127, line 29, delete "\$1,656,000" and insert "\$2,590,000"
- 4.4 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 4.5 Amend the title accordingly